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568 ACCEPTAJ.'fCE OF GREEK FL.~G. 

CHAP. 77 

Chapter 75. 

RESOL VE, In Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium for the Construc­
tion and Equipment of an Additional Building for Patients. 

Central Maine Sanatorium, appropriat~on· for building. Resolved: 
That there be, and hereby is appropriated for the Central Maine Sana­
torium the sum of seVenty-five thousand dollars for the construction and 
equipment of an additional building for patients, said sum to be available 
from surplus revenue funds. 

Approved April 2, 1931. 

Chapter 76. 

RESOL VE, In Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium for the Enlarge­
ment of the Nurses Home. 

Central Maine Sanatorium; appropriation for nurses home. Resolved: 
That there be, and hereby is appropriated for the Central Maine Sana­
torium the sum of fifteen thousand dollars for the enlargement and equip­
ment of the Nurses Home, said sum to be available from surplus revenue 
funds. 

Approved April 2. 1931. 

Chapter 77. 

RESOLVE, Relating to th~ Acceptance by the People of the State of 
Maine of the Greek Flag Presented by the President of the Greek 
Republic. 

WHEREAS, the year 1930 marked the one hundredth anniversary 6f 
the Independence of Greece, and 

WHEREAS, during the struggle for independence the Greeks appealed 
to the United States for moral support, and 

WHEREAS, President Monroe, Daniel Webster, Henry Clay, Edward 
Everett and Dr. Samuel Howe raised their voices in the Senate of the 
United States and outside of Government circles in behalf of the liberties 
of a people to whom the entire civilized world owes an everlasting debt of 
gratitude, and 

WHEREAS, last August American Legionnaires visited Athens to pay 
tribute to the memory of the American patriots who struggled for Greek 



COYT INGRAHAJYI. 569 

CHAP. 78 

Independence and attended the unveiling of a great Memorial Statue to 
their memory, erected by the contribution of every Greek school child in 
Greece, and 

WHEREAS, the Governors of the States of America, as a token of the 
continued friendship of the United States for Greece sent with the Legion­
naire excursionists their respecti've State Flags to be presented to the 
Greek Republic, and ' 

WHEREAS, the Greek Government, in gratitude for this token of 
friendship" has sent with the Legionnaires 48 Greek Flags, one for each 
State, as a token of the love of the Greek people for the people of the 
several States of the Union, and 

WHEREAS, the 500,000 citizens of Greek ongm have brought to us 
traditions and a belief in the form of Government from which the drafters 
of our Immortal Constitution copied abundantly, and 

WHEREAS, during the great War the citizens of Greek origin volun­
teered in the number of 60,000 and distinguished themselves for 'valor .and' 
devotion to their adopted country; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Eighty-fifth Legislature in 
session assembled, speaking for the people of the State of Maine, that it 
accepts with deep appreciation the Greek flag sent by the President of the 
Republic of Greece as a token of the common ideals that, united the two 
Republics during the recent war; 

That the Honorable William Tudor Gardiner, Governor, be and hereby 
is empowered to accept the flag and deposit it in the Capitol and display 
it on all proper occasions; 

That the Secretary of State be and hereby is directed to transmit a copy 
of this resolution to the President of the Greek Republic through the 
Greek Minister to Washington. 

Approved April 2, 1931. 

Chapter 78. 

RESOL VE, in Favor of Coyt Ingraham, of Knox. 

Coyt Ingraham; compensation to. Resolved: That there be, and here­
by is, appropriated the sum of seventy-five dollars to be paid to Coyt 
Ingraham to compensate him for a cow which was killed by a moose, 
from the funds of the Fish, and Game Department. 

Approved April 2, 1931. 
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